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DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (Board or PERB) on an appeal filed by
Howard O Watts (Watts) to an admnistrative determ nation
(attached) by a PERB Regional Director.! The Regional Director
di sm ssed the conplaint filed by Watts agai nst the Los Angel es

Community College District (Dstrict) which alleged that the

This appeal is brought pursuant to PERB Regul ati on 32925
whi ch states, in pertinent part:

Wthin 20 days of the date of service of a
di sm ssal nmade pursuant to section
32920(b) (8) or a determ nati on nade pursuant
to section 32920(b)(10), any party adversely
affected by the ruling may appeal to the
Board itself.

PERB Regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.



District violated the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA)
.section 3547(a) and (b).? -

Specifically, Watts alleges the District violated section
3547 when it anended its initial proposal and failed to indicate
on the agenda that the initial proposal had been anended. 'The
Board has reviewed the dismssal and, finding it free of
prejudicial error, adopts it as the decision.of the Board itself
consistent with the discussion bel ow.

In addition to Watts' appeal of ‘the dism ssal of the public
notice conplaint, the District has filed an appeal of the appeals
assistant's rejection of its opposition to Watts' appeal. On
July 16, 1991, the appeals assistant sent a letter to the

District which rejected its opposition as untinely filed. For

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3547 states, in pertinent
part:

(a) Al initial proposals of exclusive
representatives and of public schoo

enpl oyers, which relate to matters within the
scope of representation, shall be presented
at a public neeting of the public school

enpl oyer and thereafter shall be public
records.

(b) Meeting and negotiating shall not take
pl ace on any proposal until a reasonable tine
has el apsed after the subm ssion of the
proposal to enable the public to becone
informed and the public has the opportunity
to express itself regarding the proposal at a
nmeeting of the public school enployer.



the reasons stated below, the Board denies the District's appeal
.of iits.untinmely filed opposition.

. TIMELINESS | SSUE
FACTUAL _SUMVARY .

| On July 12, 1991, the Board received by regular U S. mail a
‘letter dated June 27, 1991, witten by the District's Assistant
General Counsel in opposition to the appeal filed by Watts in
Case No. LA-PN-116. The response to the appeal in Case No.
LA-PN-116 -was due to be filed with PERB no later than Fri day,
June 28, 1991. On July 16, 1991, the appeals assistant wote a

letter-to the District's Assistant General Counsel stating that

"~ the District's-filing -nmust be rejected as untinely fil ed.

“Pursuant -to PERB Regul ation section 32360, the District filed an-
“appeal of its untinely filing to the Board itself.

DI STRI CT' S _APPEAL - -

The District states that its letter of opposition, dated
June 27, 1991, was inadvertently mail ed to the wong address due
~ to.a typographical error. The envelope was addressed to "1031
8th St." As the District's opposition was properly and tinely
mailed to Watts, the District argues there will be no prejudice
to Watts if the Board accepts the District's opposition. The
District concludes its appeal by stating that it did timely mail
its opposition to the Board and that Watts woul d not be

prej udi ced should the Board accept the District's opposition.



JVWATTS  RESPONSE TO APPEAL

Watts first argues that the District's opposition letter was
filed on July 12, 1991, which is "way past the deadline for
filing their position." Wtts argues there is no good cause for
PERB to accept the District's opposition letter since it was
supposed to be -sent by certified nmail by that |ate date for PERB
to excuse the msdirected letter. Watts also states that the
fact he received the opposition.letter does not nean that he
woul d not be prejudiced by the Board's deciéion to excuse the
late filing.

DI SCUSS| ON

There are two problens with the District's opposition to

~ Watts' appeal. First, the address on the envel ope was
“incorrectly typed as "1031 8th St." Second, the opposition was
--sent by regular U S. nail on June 27, 1991. The last day for the
‘District's opposition to be tinely filed was June 28, 1991.

- Therefore, the opposition .should have been nailed by certified
mail or express United States mail to assure that the opposition
woul d be tinely filed by the final filing date of June 28, 1991.
PERB Regul ation 32135 provi des:

Al'l docunents shall be considered "filed"
when actually received by the appropriate
PERB of fice before the close of business on
the last date set for filing or when sent by
telegraph or certified or Express United
States mail postmarked not later than the

| ast day set for filing and addressed to the
proper PERB office.



In this case, PERB did not actually receive the District's
.opposition until July 12, 1991, by regular mail. Additionally,
t he original envelope was ‘incorrectly addressed.

Pursuant to PERB Regul ation 32136,° the Board may excuse a
late filing for good cause only. In previous decisions, the
Board has excused certain clerical errors where there was no
" prejudice to the opposing party. In.Jrustees of the California - .
State University (1989) PERB Order No. Ad-192-H, the Board found
‘t hat thelsecretary's decl aration that she had foll owed the nornal
procedure in nmailing the exceptions, but had failed to notice the
mai | room enpl oyee's error of incorrectly setting the postage
meter constituted good cause for excusing the late filing. In
The Regents of the University_of California (Davis. Los Angeles. .
Santa Barbara and San Diego) (1989) PERB Order No. Ad-202-H, the

Board found good cause to excuse the late filing based on the
“fact that had the document been il ed by certified or express
mail on the same day it was nmailed by regular first class mil,
-1t woul d -have been accepted as tinely. 1In an unrefutedf
declaration, the attorney stated that the docunment was conpl eted
and that he had instructed his secretary to mail the brief on the
followng day. Since it was a policy of his office to file

docunents with PERB by certified nmail and his secretary had filed

3PERB Regul ation 32136 provi des:

A late filing may be excused in the

di scretion of the Board for good cause only.
A late filing which has . been excused becones
atinely filing under these regul ations.
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many docunents at PERB by certified mail, he believed that the
‘mei i ng woul d be acconplished by certified mail. Since this
explanation for the error was not inplausible, and there was no
prejudice resulting fromthe deficiency in the filing, the Board

concl uded that good cause existed for excusing the late filing.

In North Orange County_Regional Occupational Program (1990)° PERB
Deci sion No. 807, the Board found that good cause was shown
because a tinely filing was attenpted, but went awy due to an
..inadvertent error, and there was -no prejudice to the opposing
party. In this case, the exceptions were mstakenly filed well -
before the deadline but in the Los Angel es Regional Ofice rather
than the Headquarters Ofice as required by PERB Regul ation
32300(a). Finally, in Los Angeles Unified School District (1991)
PERB Deci sion No. 874, the Board excused a statenent of
.Léxception5=filed_one day late for good cause. However, there is
~no further explanation in the decision. The Board sinply states
that it had the opportunity to consider both parties' argunents.

. Despite these cases excusing clerical errors, the Board has
al so determned that mail delays generally do not constitute
extraordinary circunstances to excuse a late filing. (See

Fontana Unified School District (1986) PERB Order No. Ad-157.)%

“Thi s deci sion was deci ded under former PERB Regul ation
32136 whi ch provided that:

A late filing may be excused in the

di scretion of the Board only under
extraordinary circunstances. A late filing
whi ch has been excused becones a tinely.
filing under these regulations. .

6



In Ventura Unified School District (1989) PERB Decision No. 757,

the Board did not consider a response to an appeal which was sent
by fegular mail on the last day of the filing period. Since no
reason for the late filing was provi ded, the Board did not
consider the response in rendering its decision.

In this case, even if the correct address was used, the
District sent its opposition by regular nmail -one day before the
opposition was due at PERB. 1In its appeal, the District asserts
that its opposition was tinely mailed to PERB. .Since the
opposition was sent from Los Angeles to Sacranento by regul ar
mail, it is extrenely doubtful that the opposition would have
- arrived~the next day at PERB. Therefore, this case is simlar to
- PERB Deci sion No. 757, wherein the Board did not consider an
opposition sent by regular mail which failed to arrive at PERB on
the last day set for filing. As in PERB Decision No. 757, the
District did not submt an explanation for its mailing of its
-opposition by regular mail. Instead, the District focused on its
--typographical error on the envel ope's address. Therefore, the
Board concludes that good cause does not exist to excuse the

District's late filing.®

®The fact that the Board does not excuse the District's late "
filing of its opposition does not prejudice the District in |ight
. of the Board's affirmance of . the Regional D rector's dismssal of
- the public notice conplaint. '



L. WATTS  APPEAL OF PUBLI C NOTI CE COVPLAI NT
- EACTUAL MVARY

- The facts are accurately stated in the Regional Director's
adm ni strative determnation. However, we briefly sunmarize the
rel evant facts here.

On Cctober 24, 1990, at a Board of Trustees' public neeting,
the District presented its response to the exclusive
representative's reopener proposal for the naintenance/ operations
.unit. The District. proposal included a-provision.regarding the
contracting out of w ndow washing and cafeteria work. On
Novenber 7, 1990, the District again presented its initial
“.reopener -proposals at a public neeting.. .At this neeting, publicL
conment - was received. Watts spoke in opposition to the
proposals. At this Board neeting, one of the trustees raised the
question of the legality of contracting out. This same trustee:
proposed that the contracting out proposal be tabled in order to
al l ow the Assistant Ceneral Counsel to determne the legality of
~contracting out for services. On Novenber 20, 1990, the
Chancellor's Ofice issued a "Response to Trustee Inquiry"” which
di scussed the problens of contracting_out t he wi ndow washi ng and
cafeteria services.

At the Decenber 12, 1990 public neeting, the District
anmended its initial proposal and presented it on the agenda as an
action item The proposal was listed as "District's initial
reopener proposal for the Miintenance/ Qperations Unit." \Watts

.Spoke in opposition to this proposal under nultiple agenda. .



matters. The mnutes reflect that'the District's initia
; reopener proposal for the nmaintenance/operations unit, which was
initially presented for action, was w thdrawn.

On January 9, 1991, the anended initial proposal was placed
'on the agenda as "District's initial reopener proposal for the
Mai nt enance/ Qperations Unit." The agenda al so provided a public
response to the District's initial reopener proposal for the
mai nt enance/ operations unit. The public was afforded a ful
opportunity to speak to this item Vﬂtts spoke in opposition-to
- the anended initi al proposal . After public coment, the District
-adopted its anmended initial proposal. |

VATTS' _APPEAL

In his 19-page, single-spaced, handwitten appeal, Watts

-~ discusses his disagreenment with both the District's argunments and

'+ Regional Director's admnistrative determnation. The follow ng
is a summary of his substantive exceptions:

1. Watts disagrees wwth the Regional Director's discussion
of + Gover nment Code section 54954.2(a) regarding the 72-hour
posting period. Watts argues this discussion is irrelevant and
ridiculous as this Governnent Code section is not within PERB s
jurisdiction.
| 2. \When the Regional Director sent a letter to Watts
stating that his public notice conplaint stated a prima facie
viol ation, Watts expected an opportunity to discuss the case with

her before the case was dism ssed. Watts also objects to the



Regional Director's failure to review the tapes of the neetings
~and reliance upon the m sl eadi ng m nutes.

3. Wth regard to the "Response to Trustee Inquiry,"” Watts
states he had no know edge of this letter before readi ng about >
said letter in the administrative deternination. Watts asserts
the docunent needed to be circulated to the parties in the case
before the answer to the public notice conplaint.

4. In the collective bargaining agreenent, there is a
provision for the public to.respond to.specific anendnents for a
.period of up to five mnutes. However, Watts clains this [imt

does not nention nmultiple agenda matters. Watts notes that at

=+ 't he. Decenber 12, - 1990 public neeting, he had to speak under the .

-mul tiple agenda matters.- As Watts had to | eave the Decenber 12,
+ 1990 neeting before it was adjourned, he was not able to speak
~-under -the public coment section at the end of the neeting.

5. Watts argues that the initial reopener proposal was
~-changed to an anendnent and should have been placed on the
-January 9, 1991 agenda as .an anended proposal.

6. Watts disagrees with the District's statenent that oral
notice is sufficient notice of future action, based on PERB
precedent.

7. \Watts asserts that the Regional D rector has not
understood the issue, and followed the District's point of view
In particular, Watts argues that the D strict cannot anmend an
initial proposal without first allowing for the amendnent to go

t hrough the proper process of sunshining the anendnent. This

10



process includes three steps: (1) an informative; (2) public
.comment; and (3) adoption of anendnent. At the Decenber 12, 1990
public neeting, Watts conplains the anmendnent was w t hdrawn and
reappeared on the January 9, 1991 agenda wi t hout public noticing
of the anendnent.

8. Watts argues that the District violated the public
notice statute by (1) failing to sunshine the amendnent before
the District was to take action on the anendnent; and (2) failing
to give proper- notice for the anendnent. \WAtts asserts there was
no noticing of the anendnent on the Decenber 12, 1990 agenda.
Watts asserts that the District should have indicated on the
-Decenber 12, 1990 agenda that the proposal had been anended. At
the follow ng public neeting on January 9, 1991, the District
shoul d have schedul ed public response and voted on the anended
proposal .. . In essence, Watts argues there was no attenpt by the
District to sunshine the anended proposal.

DI SCUSSI ON

- The facts in the public notice conplaint and District's

response indicate that Watts believes the District violated

section 3547 when it anmended its initial proposal and failed to
i ndi cate on the agenda that the initial proposal had been
anmended. Watts argues that the District failed to properly
notice the amended proposal. Specifically, Witts believes that
the proper public noticing process involves three steps: (1)
placing the itemon the agenda as an informative; (2) receiving

~public comrent .on the item and (3) adopting the item

11



- Wil e the agendas for the Cctober 24, 1990, Novenber 7,
1990, Decenber 12, 1990, and January 9, 1991 public neetings |ist
the District's proposal as "D strict's Initial Reopener Proposal
for the Maintenance/ Qperations Unit," the public was put on
notice that the proposal had been anended by the attacﬁnents to
t he Decenber and January public neeting agendas. The attachnents
desi gnated the changes in the proposal by underlining any new
~language. Further, there was public coment by Watts on .the
initial and anmended proposals before the District adopted the
anended proposal at the January public neeting.
- PERB precedent establishes that section 3547 does not
prescri be an exact order for the presentation and adoption of
- proposals.. In Los Angeles Comunity College District (1984) PERB
:Deci sion No.. 455, the Board found that the public notice statutes
~do not specify five separate and distinct steps in order to

conply with the public notice provisions. The Board' s decision

in.Los Angeles Community_College District (1984) PERB Deci sion
No. 385 provides that the section 3547 nandate is anply satisfied
if atime for conment is provided prior to the commencenent of

negotiations. Finally, in Los Angeles Unified School District

(1990) PERB Decision No. 832, the Board found that the formin
which an initial proposal is brought to public attention is
rel evant only insofar as it nust allow tine for adequate public

comment . (See Los Angeles Unified School District (1983) PERB

~Decision No. 335.)

12



Here, the anmended initial proposal was listed as an initial
proposal at the Decenber -12, 1990 public neeting, but was
wi t hdrawn. This anended proposal reappeared on the January 9,
1991 agenda as an initial proposal. Even thdugh t he agenda did
not indicate that the initial proposal had been anended, the
public had notice of the changes in the attachnents. Therefore,
the public had an opportunity to comment on the anended proposal.
Wth regard to Watts' substantive exceptions, only one has
.merit. Watts' . exception to the Regional Director's reference to
the 72-hour posting period in Governnent Code section 54954. 2(a)
has nmerit. |In determning what constitutes "reasonable tine,"
. the Board does not have a specific fornmula. or .tine period.
- Rather, the Board exam nes each case based on the facts. (See

+San_Franci sco Community_College District (1979) PERB Decision No.

~»:105.)  In Los Angeles Unified School District (1990) PERB

- Decision No. 852, the Board found there was reasonable tine for
public coment where two weeks were allowed for public coment.

sIn.Los Angeles Community_College District, supra- PERB Decision

No. 455, the Board found that one nonth was a reasonable tinme for
public comment. However, the Board also stated that an enpl oyer
is not precluded from adopting a proposal at the sanme neeting as
long as there is public comment. |

In the present case, the anended initial proposal was
included with the attachnents to the Decenber 12, 1990 nmeet i ng.
The same anended proposal and its attachnents were again on the

agenda for .the January 9, 1991 public neeting. . Therefore, there

13



appears to have been approxi mately one nonth allowed for public

.coment on the anended .initial proposal. Based on PERB

precedent, the Board finds that a reasonable tine el apsed after

- the notice of the anmended initial proposal and public coment.
Wth regard to Watts' exceptions regarding the District's

five mnute rule, the Board has held that both a five mnute rule

and three mnute rule provided adequate tinme for public coment.

(See Los Angeles Unified School District (1981) PERB Decision No.

181; Los Angeles Community College-District (1980) PERB Order No.

Ad-91.) Accordingly, this exception has no nerit.

Watts also conplains that after sending a letter stating the
‘public notice conplaint stated a prima facie violation and
requesting the District's response, the Regional Director
di sm ssed the case without first discussing the case with Watts
~or scheduling an .informal conference. Fbméver, t he Board has
“hel d that the dism ssal of a public notice conplaint after an
answer is filed or informal conference is held does not
-.,constitute reversible error in the absence of a shomﬁng;that t he

conplaint alleged a prima facie violation. (See Los Angel es

Community College District (1980) PERB Decision No. 153; Los

Angel es Community College District (1983) PERB Decision No. 331.)

Therefore, the fact that the Regional Director dismssed the
public notice conplaint after initially finding a prima facie

vi ol ation does not constitute grounds for granting Watts' appeal.
Watts nust al so denonstrate that the public notice conplaint

. alleged a.prima facie violation. As the Board agrees with the

14



Regional Director's admnistrative determ nation dismssing the
public notice conplaint, this exception has no nerit.

Watts also disagrees with the District's statenent that oral
notice of further action is sufficient. However, in Los_Angeles
CGty_and_County _School Enployees Union., Local 99, Service
Enployees |nterpational Union. AFL-ClO (1985) PERB Deci sion

No. 490, the Board found that section 3547 does not require al
initial proposals to be inwitten form The Board held that an
~oral presentation satisfied the public.notice. requirenents. In
particular, the Board found that the District's ora
clarification of an initial proposal satisfied the public notice
»requi rements. . Therefore, even if the District.-orally noticed the
-amended initial proposal, the requirenents of section 3547 are.
still satisfied.

Finally, Watts' exception regarding the "Response to Trustee
I nquiry" has no nmerit. Watts states he had no knowl edge of this
letter before reading about said letter in the admnistrative
determ nati on. :Vﬂtts'argues-that t he docunent nust be circul ated,
to the parties before the answer to the public notice conplaint.
As this docunment was avail abl e, upon request, for review by the
public, Watts could have obtained a copy of this docunent.
Accordingly, this exception has no nerit.

Wth the exception of the Regional Director's reference to
t he 72-hour posting period in Governnent Code section 54954.2(a),

the Board affirnse the adm nistrative determ nati on. The

15



remai ni ng exceptions are rejected as either nonprejudicial or
W thout nerit.
ORDER
The District's appeal of the Board's rejection of its
untimely filed opposition is hereby DENIED. Further, the
conplaint in Case No. LA-PN-116 is hereby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE
TO AMEND.

Menbers .Shank .and Cam |li joined in this Decision..-

16



: STATE CF CALI FCRN A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

HOMRD WATTS, _ }

Conpl ai nant , Case No. LA-PN-116
é (LAAR 10
V. ADM NI STRATI VE
' ' DETERM NATI ON

LCS ANGELES COWILN TY OCOLLECGE _

D STRI CT, (April 24, 1991)
Respondent . 2

Thi s adninis;rative.deternination dismsses a public-notice
conplaint filed by M. Howard Watts (hereinafter Conpl ai nant)
agai nst the Los Angel es Community College District (District)
aIIeging a violation of section 3547(a) and (b)!.of the

Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA).?

! Governnent Code Section 3547 provides in pertinent part:
i
(a) Al initial proposals of exclusive
representatives and of public school
enpl oyers, which relate to matters within the
scope of representation, shall be presented
at. a public neeting of the public school
enpl oyer and thereafter shall be public
records.

(b) Meeting and negotiating shall not take
Elace on any proposal until a reasonable tine
as el apsed after the submssion of the
proposal to enable the public to becone
Informed and the public has the opportunity
to express itself regarding the Froposal at a
nmeeting of the public school enployer.

(c) After the public has had the opportunity
to express itself, the public school enployer
shall, at a neeting which is open to the
public, adopt its initial proposal.

> The EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et
seq. Al statutory references are to the Covernnent Code unless
ot herw se not ed.



BACKGROUND

On January 4, 1991, Howard Watts filed a public notice
conpl ai nt pursuant to the Public Enploynent Relations Board
(PERB) regul ation 32910% in the Los Angel es Regi on of.PERB. The
conplaint alleges the District violated section 3547(a) and (b)
of the EERA by "not presénting an anendnent [to an initial
proposal] to the public before they adopted their initial
reopener proposal." The essence of the conplaint is that the
District anended its initial proposals, and then.adopted t he
amendnment w thout allowi ng public comment on the anendnent.

On February 25, 1991, the District was requested to file
with PERB a written answer tb the conplaint. The District
responded on March 22, 1991. |

The factual assertions of the conplaint and the District's

response are as follows. On Cctober 24, 1990, at a Board of
i

® PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations Title 8, section 31001, et.seq. PERB regulation
32910 states in part:

2910. FEiling.of EERA . . . Conplaint. A
conplaint alleging that an enpl oyer or an
excl usive representative has failed to conply
w th Governnent Code sections 3547 . . . nmay
be filed in the regional office. An EERA
conplaint may be filed by an individual who
is a resident of the school district involved
in the conplaint or who is the parent or
guardi an of a student in the school district
or is an adult student in the district. The
conplaint shall be filed no later than 30
days subsequent to the date when conduct
alleged to be a violation was known or
reasonably coul d have been di scover ed.




.'Trustee's public neeting, the District presented its response to
. Local 99-SEI'U s reopener proposal for the Operations/ Support
unit. The District's proposal included the follow ng | anguage:

Article 4 Managenent Rights

4.3 The District shall not contract out work
which is exclusively perfornmed by
classifications which are part of the
Mai nt enance and Operations Unit as of
t he execution of this Agreenment, pood
services (enployee_and student
cafeterias) shall_be excluded fromthis
prohi bition.

L] L] L] - - * L] * * L] - Ll * L] * * L] * L] L] - L] *

18. 5.3 Not wi t hst andi ng_the provisions_of
Article 4. _Nanagenent Rights,
Section-4.3. if a sufficient nunber
of custodial enpl oyees have not,
been trained in w ndow washi ng, or.

* when there is not a sufficient
nunber of 'CQustodial enployees to
acconplish both routine daily
operations and to wash w ndows._ the
District _shall_be _authorized to
contxact out for w ndow washing
Services.,

On November 7, 1990, the District again presented its
initial proposals. Public coment was taken. Conpl ai nant spoke
in opposition to the proposals. At that Board neeting, one of
the Trustees raised the question of the legality of contracting
oﬁt. The initial proposals were tabled pending |egal counsel
review. That reviewwas issued on Novermber 20, 1990, in a

Chancel | or Communi cation entitled "Response to Trustee Inquiry".?

“ Exhibit 4 of the District's response was a copy of the
District's Chancell or Communication prepared by James R Lynch,
Assi stant General Counsel, entitled Response to Trustee Inquiry,
and dat ed Novenber 20, 1990. Further, according to M. Lynch,
non-confi denti al Chancel |l or Comruni cati ons are, upon request,

3



aresult of this legal opinion fromthe District's Ceneral
Counsel, the District anended its initial proposal and presented
it as an action itemon the Decenber 12, 1990, Board agenda.

The District's proposal now read:

18.5. 3 The District and the Onion_shal
negotiate solutions to the problens
of _wi_ndow_washi ng_and_cafeteria
services

Publ i c conment was schedul ed® and hel d. The Conpl ai nant and

ot hers spoke to the anmendnent. The Action itemon the initia
proposal was w thdrawn® and the itemwas placed on the agenda for
t he next Board neeting.

On January 9, 1991, the entire. anmended initial proposal was
on the agenda.’ The public was afforded full opportunity to
speak to the item* M. Watts spoke in opposition to the
proposed anendnent. After public comment, the District adopted

their amended initial proposal.?®

avail able for review by the public.

5 Exhibit 5 of the District's response was Agenda, Order of
Busi ness, Regul ar Meeting, Decenber 12, 1990. See item nunber 12
of that agenda.

°® See pg. 12 of the Decenber 12, 1990, ninutes of the Board
Meeting submtted as Exhibit 6 in the District's response.

" See Exhibit 7, pg. 2 of the District's response.

8 The minutes of all these board meetings, as provided by
the District in their response, indicate that M. Watts spoke in
opposition to both the initial proposal and to the anended
initial proposal. Both M. Watts and Jules Kimett spoke to the
amended initial proposal on January 9, prior to action taken by
the Board to adopt the anmended initial proposal.

° See pg.8 of the minutes of January 9, 1991, Board Meeting
submtted as Exhibit 8 in the District's response.

4



DI SQUSS| ON
Conpl ai nant did not allege any facts to i ndi cate that
nmeeting and negotiating occurred with the exclusive
representative prior to the District's adoption of the anended
initial proposal, or prior to the two neetings at which public
comment was heard. The Conplainant also did ndi al l ege any ot her

facts which woul d support a finding of a violation of section

3547(b). - Palo Alto Unified_School District (Fein)., (1981) PERB
Deci si on No. 184. |

In Los Angeles Unified School District (Kimmett) (1979) PERB
Order No. Ad-53, PERB noted that the intent of section 3547 as
stated by the Legiélature in section 3547 is that:

. the public be inforned of the issues
that are bei ng negoti ated upon and have ful
opportunity to express their view on the
issues to the public school enployer, and to
know of the positions of their elected
representatives.

The Conpl ai nant argues that the District ". .. failed to
provide a reasonable tinme thereafter [presenting their initial
proposals] to enable the public to becone i nformed and have an
opportunity to express itself regarding such [initial] proposals

at a néeting of the District." He cites Los _Angeles Community
College District (Kimmett! (1981) PERB Decision No. 158 as his

9 1n Los Angeles Community._College District (K mett.)
(1981) PERB Decision No. 158, the District was ordered by the
Board to Cease and Desist from

Failing to present at a public neeting any initial

proposal or any anendnent to-an existing agreenent

constituting an initial proposal .and from failing to
- provide a reasonable tine thereafter to enable the
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authority, and requests PERB to issue a cease and desi st order
against the Distrigt.

Based on the facts alleged in the conplaint, and in the
District's response, the District presented the initial proposals
at a public neeting in Cctober 1990, took comments at both that
neeting and at the following public nmeeting. No action was taken
to adopt the initial proposal. The District then determ ned that
their initial proposal needed -t o be anended, and presenfed t he
' anmended initial proposal at the Decenber 12, 1990, Board neeting.

The Conpl ai nant has argued that the Board of Trustees took
action on the anended initial proposal at the Decenber 12, 1990,
meeting. " The exhibits in tHe District's response, however,
indicate that the action itenymas wi t hdr awn at the Decenber
neeting (see Exhibit 6, pg. 12). Even if the District's original
i ntent had been to.take actionlon the anended initial proposal at
t he Decenber neeting; it did hht. Instead the District placed
the anended initial proposal on the agenda for the January 9,
1991, Board neeting as an action itém Public comment was hel d
at both neetings prior to adopting the action item at the January
meeting. The m nutes of these neetings reflect that™ t he
Conpl ai nant spoke in opposition to the proposal at both neetings.

The Legislature has determned that 72 hours is a sufficient
notice period for the public to read and respond to the agenda of

a regul ar Board of Tr ust ees meeti ng.

public to becone inforned and have an opportunity to
express itself regarding such a proposal at a neeting
of the District.



(Gover nnent Code sect i on 54954.2(a).)' Further, the District
argued that "regular D strict board neeting agendas routinely
have conpl ex action itenslunrelated to collective bargaining
i ssues. No reasonabl e argunent .-has been preSented by M. Watts
as to why a reasonable notice period for reopener proposals nust
exceed the 72 hours required for other conplex issués." PERB has
st at ed:
. [T]he statute provi des an elastlc time
frame preci sely because what is "reasonable
time" varies according to the circunstances

surroundi ng negoti ati ons.

San_Francisco Community._College District
(1979) PERB Deci sion Mb. 105.

The []strict'net thg i ntent of sectjon 3547 by sunshi ni ng
t heir anended inifial proposaL at two public neetings and
allowi ng public comment. Therefore, we can find no violation of
section 3547(a) and (b) of EERA  (los Angeles Community.College
District (1984) PERB Decision.No. 411; las.Angeles Conmunitly.
College District (1980) PERB Order No. Ad-91). Hence, no

viol ati on of section 3547 occurred.

I Government Code section 54954.2 states in part:

(a) At least 72 hours before a regul ar
nmeeting, the legislative body of the | ocal
agency, or its designee, shall post an agenda
containing a brief general description of
each item of business to be transacted or

di scussed at the neeting. The agenda shal
specify the tine and | ocation of the regul ar
nmeeting and shall be posted in a |ocation
that is freely accessible to nenbers of the
publi c. No action shall be taken on any item
not appearing on the posted agenda.

7



QNA LS N |
For the reasons discussed above, this.conplaint is DI SM SSED
for failure to state a violation of section 3547.%2 |
Bight to Appeal.

Pursuant to Public Enployment Relations Board regul ations,
any party adversely affected by this ruling may appeal to the
Board itself by filing a witten appeal within twenty (20)
cal endar days after service of this ruling (Cal. Adm n. Code,
tit. 8, sec. 32925). Tobetinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by
tel egraph, certified or I__Expr‘ess Lhited States nail post mar ked no
| ater than the | ast date set fqr filing (Cal. Adri n. Code,
tit. 8, sec. 32135). Code of 'G vil Procedure section 1013 shall
apply. The Board's address is: '

Menbers, Public Enmpl oynment Rel ati ons Board

1031 18th Street
Sacr arent o, CA 95814

The appeal nust state the specific issues of procedure, fact, |aw

or rationale that are appeal ed, nust clearly and concisely state

12 PERB Regul ation 32920(b) (8) states:

The Board Agent shall [d]ismss any conpl ai nt
which, after investigation, is determned to
fail to state a prima facie allegation or
which is not supported by sufficient facts to
conprise a violation of Governnent Code
sections 3547 or 3595. Any such dismssal is
appeal able to the Board itself pursuant to
section 32925 of these regul ati ons;
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the grounds for each issue stated, and nust be signed by the
appeal ing party or its agent.

If atimely appeal of this rulfng is.filed, any ot her party-
may file with the Board itself an original and five copies of a
statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days follow ng the
date of service of the appeal (Cal. Admn. Code, tit. 8,
sec. 32625). If no tinely appeal is filed, the.aforenentioned
ruling shall becone final upon the expiration of the specified
time limts.
Service

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon aII'parties tb t he proceeding and the Los Angel es
Regi onal Office. A "broof oflservice" nmust accohpany each copy
of a docunent served upon a party or filed with the Board itselfj
(See Cal. Admi n. Code, tit. 82 sec. 32140 for the required
contents and a sanple form) fThe appeal and any opposition to an
appeal will be considered properly "served" when personally
del i vered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension _of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file an
appeal or opposition to an appeal with the Board itself nust be
inwiting and filed with the Board at the previously noted
address. A reguest for an extension nmust be filed at |east three
cal endar days before the expiration'of the time required for

filing the docunent.



The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each party

(California Admnistrative Code, title 8, section 32132).

Car ol L. ‘ KARJALA Dat e
.Regional Drector
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